	Supplemental table 3. Hazard ratios (HR) for all-cause mortality and 95% confidence interval  according to age-predicted CRF

	
	Men 
	
	Women 

	Estimated CRF
	<60 years
	
	<60 years

	
	Person-years
	Deaths
	Rate
	Age-adjusteda HR
	Multi-adjustedb HR
	
	Person-years
	Deaths
	Rate
	Age-adjusteda HR
	Multi-adjustedb HR

	>100%
	195,767
	998
	5.1
	1.00
	-
	1.00
	-
	
	69,996
	224
	3.2
	1.00
	-
	1.00
	-

	85-100%
	160,436
	840
	5.2
	1.34
	(1.23-1.48)
	1.27
	(1.16-1.39)
	
	260,627
	734
	2.8
	0.98
	(0.85-1.14)
	0.97
	(0.83-1.12)

	<85%
	16,010
	134
	8.3
	1.98
	(1.65-2.37)
	1.82
	(1.52-2.18)
	
	58,791
	281
	4.8
	1.17
	(0.98-1.39)
	1.22
	(1.02-1.45)

	
	
	p-trend<0.001 
	p-trend<0.001 
	
	
	p-trend=0.06 
	p-trend=0.02 

	
	≥60 years
	
	≥60 years

	
	Person-years
	Deaths
	Rate
	Age-adjusteda HR
	Multi-adjustedb HR
	
	Person-years
	Deaths
	Rate
	Age-adjusteda HR
	Multi-adjustedb HR

	>100%
	35,996
	2224
	61.8
	1.00
	-
	 1.00
	-
	
	10,967
	532
	48.5
	1.00
	-
	1.00
	-

	85-100%
	11,095
	621
	56.0
	1.14
	(1.04-1.24)
	1.14
	(1.04-1.24)
	
	29,451
	1213
	41.2
	0.90
	(0.82-1.00)
	0.91
	(0.82-1.01)

	<85%
	1,335
	88
	65.9
	1.45
	(1.14-1.75)
	1.41
	(1.14-1.75)
	
	18,495
	863
	46.7
	1.02
	(0.91-1.13)
	1.05
	(0.94-1.17)

	
	
	p-trend<0.001
	p-trend<0.001 
	
	
	p-trend=0.45 
	p-trend=0.16 

	Low, medium and high estimated CRF was defined as the lowest 20%, the next 40% and the highest 40%, respectively, according to the population-specific distribution.

Rate per 1000 person-years

aAdjusted for age by including the attained age as the time scale

bAdjusted for age, smoking (never, former, current), alcohol consumption (frequency last 14 days) marital status (married, unmarried, divorced, widow), family history of disease, education in years (<10, 10-12, >13)


